i e
SIXTH
AMENDMENT TO
AGREEMENT BETWEEN
SAN MATEO COUNTY
AND
CITY OF EAST PALO ALTO
/ Agency Coﬁtact Person:
Jack D. Marquis
HCD Specialist IIT
' 802-5035
L ]
_'l 6thAmend.wpd _ _ _ ‘__]'—‘




SIXTH AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT WITH
CITY OF EAST PALO ALTO
TO PROVIDE COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT BLOCK GRANT FUNDING FOR
BELL STREET COMMUNITY CENTER

THIS AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT, made and entered into this day of
, 2002 , by and between the COUNTY OF SAN MATEO, a political
subdivision of the State of California, hereinafter referred to as "County", and CITY OF EAST
PALO ALTO, hereinafter referred to as "Contractor".

WITNESSETH

. 'WHEREAS, County and Contractor entered into an Agreement dated April 4, 1994,
Board of Supervisors Resolution No. 59214, which provided Community Development Block
Grant funding toward design and construction of a improvements at the Bell Street Park
Community Center in East Palo Alto (the “Project”); and ‘

_ WHEREAS, County and Contractor have entered into a series of amendments to the
Agreement, expanding the Project’s scope of work to include additional improvements and
adding additional CDBG funds; and

WHEREAS, County and Contractor have determined that the Project’s scope of work
should now be reduced and desire to amend said Agreement to transfer $611,582.58 of the
remaining CDBG funds from the Project to another project within the City of East Palo Alto;

NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS HEREBY AGREED BY THE PARTIES HERETO AS
FOLLOWS: ! ' - '

1. Section “2. Payments”, Sup-Section “A. Maximum Amount” of the original Agreement
dated April 4, 1995 is amended to read as follows:

In full consideration of Contractor's performance of the services described in Exhibit A,
the amount that the County shall be obligated to pay under this Agreement shall not
exceed $1,461,539.42.

The balance of Paragraph 2 shall remain the same.

2. Paragraph “6. Non-Discrimination” shall be shall be amended in its entirety to read as
follows: ' .

Contractor shall comply with the non-discrimination réquirements described below:
A. Section 504 of the Rehabilitation Act of 1973
(1) Pursuant to Section 504 of the Rehabilitation Act of 1973 (Public Law 93-112), the

Contractor agrees that no otherwise qualified disabled individual shall, solely by

6thAmend.wpd ' Page 1



reason of a disability, be excluded from the participation in, be denied benefits of,
or be subjected to discrimination in the performance of this Agreement.

(2) Contractor understands and agrees that compliance with Section 504 of the
Rehabilitation Act, requires that all benefits, aids and services be made available to
disabled persons on an equivalent basis with those received by non-disabled
persons. Contractor agrees to: a) sign the Letter of Assurance, attached and
incorporated herein as Exhibit C; or b) develop a plan for compliance to be

“submitted to the Section 504 Coordinator, Department of Health Services, as soon
as possible but not later than by the end of the current Fiscal Year.

B. Non-Discrimination - General. No person shall, on the grounds of age (over 40),
ancestry, creed, color, disability, marital status, medical conditions, national origin, political or
religious affiliation, race, sex, sexual orientation or any other non-job-related criteria be
excluded from participation in, be denied the benefits, or be subjected to discrimination under
this Agreement. "

With respect to the provision of employee benefits, Contractor shall comply with the County
Ordinance which, among other things, prohibits contractors from discriminating in the provision
of employee benefits between an employee with a domestic partner and an employee with a
spouse.

~ C. Non-Discrimination - Employment. Contractor shall ensure equal employment
opportunity based on objective standards of recruitment, selection, promotion, classification,
compensation, performance evaluations, and management relations, for all employees under this
Agreement. Contractor's equal opportunity employment policies shall be made available to
County upon request.

D. Penalty for Violation of the Non-Discrimination Provisions. Violation of the non-
discrimination provisions contained in this Section of this Agreement shall be considered a
material breach of this Agreement and subject the Contractor to penalties, to be determined by
the County Manager, at his sole discretion, including but not limited to any or all of the
following: _

(1) Termination of this Agreement;

(2) Disqualification of the Contractor from bidding on or being awarded future County
contract for a period of up to 3 years from the date of such breach

(3) Liquidated damages of up to $2,500 per violation;

(4) Imposition of other appropriate contractual and civil remedies and sanctions, as
determined by the County Manager.

To effectuate the provisions of this Section of this Agreement, the County Manager shall have
the authority to:
(1) Examine Contractor’s employment records with respect to compliance with this
Section of this Agreement;
(2) Set off all or any portion of the amount described in this Section of this Agreement
against amounts due to Contractor under the Agreement or any other agreement
between the Contractor and County.

Contractor shall report to the County Manager the filing by any person in any court of any
complaint of discrimination or the filing by any person of any and all charges with the United

BthAmend.wpd - ' R Page 2



States Equal Employment Opportunity Commission, the California Fair ‘Employment and -
Housing Commission or any other entity charged with the investigation of allegations of
- discrimination within 30 days of such filing, provided that within such 30 days such entity has
not notified Contractor that such charges are dismissed or otherwise unfounded. = Such
notification shall include the name of the complainant, a copy of such complaint and a
description of the circumstances. Contractor shall provide County with a copy of their response
to any complaint when filed.

3. Exhibit A “Program Services” shall be amended in its entlrcty to read as follows:

With the funds provided under this Agreement, the Contractor shall demolish the existing .
deteriorated swimming pool, design and construct a new swimming pool, decking, pool

accessory building, equipment buildings, entry office building, parking facilities and

fencing at the Bell Street Park/Community Center in conformance with the Master Plan

previously prepared by the City of East Palo Alto. In addition, the Contractor shall

. install new wood flooring in the existing gymnasium and do other renovations to convert

it use to meeting space and dance/activity space. The Contractor shall also prepare

architectural design for the new Community Center building and gymnasium in

accordance with the above said Master Plan.

The improvements constructed with these funds shall be made available to the general
public. If the Contractor charges admission to the facilities, said charge shall not be
excessive so as to preclude participation by all members of the public.

Contractor shall be responsible for compliance with Davis-Bacon Prevailing Wage
requirements for any portion of the project paid for with County funds. Contractor shall
obtain the. appropriate wage decision from the U.S. Department of Labor and shall
maintain a separate contract compliance file, a copy of which shall be provided to County
upon completlon of the project.

The pa.rties understand that, as of the date of this Amendment to Agreement, Contractor
has performed substantially all of the work set forth in this Exhibit A.

4. Exhibit F - Equal Benefits Compliance Declaration, is hereby added and incorporated by
reference into the Agreement. '

All other terms and conditions of the above said agreement as previously amended shall
remain in full force and effect.

sthAmendwpd ' Page 3



IN WITNESS WHEREQF, the parties hereto, by their duly authorized representatlves have

affixed their hands

Attest:

Clerk of Said Board

Date:

6thAmend.wpd

COUNTY OF SAN MATEO
By:
Jerry Hill, President
Board of Supervisors
Date:
CITY OF EAST PALO ALTO o
By SANPLA - C ShLewPd, AcT e
" Prit Namie & Tile | | ,{4727@
Si'gnature .
) Date: 7 / 23 ,/) 2~

Tax ID #:__94-2911826

. Page 4



Exhibit F - Page 1

Equal Benefits Compliance Declaration

I Vendor Identification

- Name of Contractor: City of East Palo Alto

Contact Person: Sandy Salerno, Acting City Manager
Address: 2415 University Avenue

East Palo Alto, CA 94303
Phone Number:  650.853.3100 Fax Number: 650.853.3115

I Employees /
Does the Contractor have any employees? __ Yes No

Does the Contractor provide benefits to spouses of employees? __‘_/Yes _ No

III Equal Benefits C(_m_lpliance (Check one)

Q{ Yes, the Contractor complies by offering equal benefits, as defined by Chapter 2.93, to its
employees with spouses and its employees with domestic partners.

O Yes, the Contractor complies by offering a cash equivalent payment to eligible
employees in lieu of equal benefits.

U No, the Contractor does not comply.

Q The Contractor is under a collective bargaining agreement which beganon ______ (date)
and expires on (date)

IV Declaration

I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing
is true and correct, and that I am authorized to bind this entity contractually.

Executed this day of ,20__ at , .
(City) (State)
/ /
//)M C /Lal/\_, SANDILA C AL d
! Signature Name (please print)
AreTin o Coty Uanager”  op01186
Title - Contractor Tax Identification Number

6thAmend.wpd ) : . ' . - Page 5



JULTooTacu s Les LD RLIDN viarit .

COUNTY OF SAN MATEO - |
MEMORANDUM
DATE: July 23, 2002
TO: Priscilla Harris Morse, Risk Manager
FROM:  Jack D. Marquis, HICD Specialist ITI FAX 8025049  PONY HSA 209

SUBJECT: Contract Insurance Approval

CONTRACTOR NAME: East Pale Alto '
DO THEY TRAVEL: not in connection with these agreements

PERCENT OF THE TIME: n/a

-

DUTIES (SPECIFIC): Park, Community Center Capital projects & Acquisition of Housing

COVERAGE: - Amount Appro Waive Modify
Comprehensive General Liability $5,000,000 (/;g '
Motor Vehicle Liability ~_self-insured l/ .

Professional Liability | ' : - [ /
Worker's Compﬂl”ﬁ"ﬂ $1,000,000 L L / '

REMARKS/COMMENTS:

Request approval of insurance as stated above.

- SIGNATURE

FAX 3’63-}@

dmm;ﬁps-rs;?,r_ |

Sleast
v 2. {

TOTAL P.B1



~ ENTITY COVERED:

' MAILING ADDRESS:

' COVERAGE PERIOD:

PREMIUM:
DEDUCTIBLE:

LIMIT OF COVERAGE:
ADDITIONAL COVERED

ENTITIES:

SIGNATURE:

MEMORANDUM OF COVERAGE -- LIABILITY

DECLARATIONS |

CITY OF EAST PALOALTO

2415 UNIVERSITY AVENUE
EAST PALO ALTO CA 94303-1164

FROM: July 1, 2002, _12:01 A.M., Pacific Standard Time

TO: July 1, 2003, 12:01 A.M.,, Pacific Standard Time |
$114,638.00

$100,000.00 per Loss.

Five million dollars ($5,000,000) per Loss.

~ Refer to Endorsement A — List of Covered Entities

//"‘”‘"'ﬁ

Marcus Be@L//w“

Director, Risk Management



UABAG PLAN Corporation

VERIFICATION OF AUTO INSURANCE
(VC 16020)

The following agenciés are legally self-insured public entities:

CITY OF AMERICAN CANYON TOWN OF ATHERTON CITY OF BELVEDERE

CITY OF BENICIA . CITY OF BURLINGAME CITY OF CAMPBELL

TOWN OF COLMA CITY OF CUPERTINO CITY OF DUBLIN

CITY OF EAST PALO ALTO CITY OF FOSTER CITY CITY OF GILROY

CITY OF HALF MOON BAY o CITY OF LOS ALTOS TOWN OF LOS ALTOS HILLS
TOWN OF LOS GATOS, ' CITY OF MILLBRAE . CITY OF MILPITAS :

CITY OF MORGAN HILL : CITY OF NEWARK _ CITY OF PACIFICA '

TOWN OF PORTOLA VALLEY TOWN OF ROSS : CITY OF SAN BRUNO

CITY OF SAN CARLOS : _ CITY OF SARATOGA CITY OF SOUTH SAN FRANCISCO

CITY OF SUISUN CITY - ' - TOWN OF TIBURON TOWN OF WOODSIDE

IF YOU HAVE ANY QUESTIONS REGARDING THIS INSURANCE PROGRAM CONTACT:

{ABAG PLAN Corporation
. P.O. Box 2050
. Oakland, CA 94604-2050
(510) 464-7969




1 - _PO. eox 420807, SAN FRANClsco'; cA 941’4243307
.- COMPENSATION - oo
T INSBSURANCE:

Fu N B : CERTIFIGATE OF WORKEF%S‘ COMPENSATION INSURANCE

o CPbLCY NuMBER: REAALTY ¢ 00
‘ =';.-"CERTIFICATE EXPIRES YAty I

TL F{‘r F{s‘m_{‘; Lff%
LB OLD f'uumﬂuu
- dww Ruqn,' cihy

-Th\e is 10 certify tha’( we have lssued a valid Workers Compensatnon insurance pohcy ina form approved by the Gahfom!a '

: "Insurance Commissioner to the empfoyér nagmed below for the polioy period lndlcated i

l

This pohcy Is not sub]ect to cancella’tlon by the Fund except upon ten days advance wntten notice to the employer

,"We wm also g!ve you TEN days advance notice should thcs pohcy be cancelled prior to its normal explratmn

gt 3

) 'Thls cortificate of Insurance is not an insurance poncy and does not amend extend or aiter the coverage afforded by the" -
pohcles listed herein. Notwnthstandmg any requirement, term, or condition of any contract or other document with
. -respact to which this-certificate of msurance may. béf58ued or may pertain;.the tnsurance afforded by the pohcaes._

dascnbed herem s SUbject fo all the terms, exclusnons e,nd cond‘ tjons of such pohcles

'u1| ;omzcn RE PHESENTATIVE PHES;OENT

;mn.ovew :m'm m L nn muunme uaf“n%:- 0 15. 5y s..zxm, wrzs mun b unnwr{.

| EMPLOYER: |

A CIH OF F' r PC! A nLﬂ;'
DT RATE UNTVERSITY AVERUE
CPRRT DALY ALTH, | CA 9*115

© bR



SECOND AMENDMENT TO

AGREEMENT BETWEEN
SAN MATEO COUNTY
AND

CITY OF EAST PALO ALTO

PROVIDING CDBG FUNDING
PARK IMPROVEMENTS

O

2ndAmendment.wpd

FOR

Agency Contact Person:
Jack D. Marquis

HCD Specialist ITI
802-5035

0
I




SECOND AMENDMENT
TO AGREEMENT WITH THE CITY OF EAST PALO ALTO
PROVIDING COMMUITY DEVELOPMENT BLOCK GRANT FUNDING
" FOR PARK IMPROVEMENTS

~ THIS AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT, made and entered into this ' day of
, 2002, by and between the COUNTY OF SAN MATEO, a political subdivision
of the State of California, hereinafter referred to as "County", and CITY OF EAST PALO
ALTO, hereinafter referred to as "Contractor".

WITNESSETH

WHEREAS, County and Contractor entered into an Agreement dated December 15,
1998, pursuant to Board of Supervisors Resolution No. 62495 (the “Agreement”), providing
Community Development Block Grant (“CDBG”) funding for park improvements in East Palo
Alto (the “Project”), which Agreement was amended on August 22, 2000 to add add1t10na1
funding; and

WHEREAS, Contractor has CDBG funds allocated for improvements and/or property
acquisition in connection with a project to improve the Bell Street Park Community Center; and

WHEREAS, due to changed circumstances, Contractor does not intend to use
$611,582.58 of those funds for the Bell Street Park Community Center, and rather, seeks
authorization to transfer the funds for use in connection with the Project; and '

WHEREAS, County and Contractor desire to amend the Agreement to provide
$611,582.58 in additional CDBG funds and expand the Project’s scope of work;

NOW, THEREFORE IT IS HEREBY AGREED BY THE PARTIES HERETO AS
FOLLOWS: '

1. Sectlon “4. Payments, Subparagraph A. Max1mum Amount " shall be amended to read as
follows:

In full consideration of Contractor's performance of the services ‘described in
Exhibit A, the amount that the County shall be obligated to pay under this
‘Agreement shall not exceed $1,816,582.58 for the contract term.

2. Section “8. Non-Discrimination” shall be amended in its entirety to read as fbllows:

Contractor shall comply with the non-discrimination requirements described below:

A. Section 504 of the Rehabilitation Act of 1973

(1) Pursuant to Section 504 of the Rehabilitation Act of 1973 (Public Law 93-112), the
Contractor agrees that no otherwise qualified disabled individual shall, solely by
reason of a disability, be excluded from the participation in, be denied benefits of,
or be subjected to discrimination in the performance of this Agreement.

2ndAmendment.wpd , Page 1



(2) Contractor understands and agrees .that compliance with Section 504 of the
Rehabilitation Act, requires that all benefits, aids and services be made available to
disabled persons on an equivalent basis with those received by non-disabled
persons. Contractor agrees to: a) sign the Letter of Assurance, attached and
incorporated herein as Exhibit C; or b) develop a plan for compliance to be
submitted to the Section 504 Coordinator, Department of Health Services, as soon
as possible but not later than by the end of the current Fiscal Year.

B. Non-Discrimination - General. No person shall, on the grounds of age (over 40),
ancestry, creed, color, disability, marital status, medical conditions, national origin, political or
religious affiliation, race, sex, sexual orientation or any other non-job-related criteria be
excluded from participation in, be denied the benefits, or be subjected to discrimination under

thic A oreamant
[fHi et iiteeiitiviii

With respect to the provision of employee benefits, Contractor shall comply with the County
Ordinance which, among other things, prohibits contractors from discriminating in the provision
of employee benefits between an employee with a domestic partner and an employee with a
spouse.

C. Non-Discrimination - Employment. Contractor shall ensure equal employment .
opportunity based on objective standards of recruitment, selection, promotion, classification,
compensation, performance evaluations, and management relations, for all employees under this
Agreement. Contractor's equal opportumty employment policies shall be made available to
County upon request.

D. Penalty for Violation of the Non-Discrimination Provisions. Violation of the non-

discrimination provisions contained in this Section of this Agreement shall be considered a
material breach of this Agreement and subject the Contractor to penalties, to be determined by _
the County Manager, at his sole discretion, including but not limited to any or all of the
following: :

(1) Termination of this Agreement;

(2) Disqualification of the Contractor from bidding on or being awarded future County

contract for a period of up to 3 years from the date of such breach;
(3) Liquidated damages of up to $2,500 per violation;
(4) Imposition of other appropriate contractual and civil remedies and sanctlons as
' determined by the County Manager. -

To effectuate the provisions of thls Section of this Agreement the County Manager shall have
the authority to:
(1) Examine Contractor's employment records with respect to compliance with this
Section of this Agreement;
(2) Set off all or any portion of the amount described in this Section of this Agreement
against amounts due to Contractor under the Agreement or any other agreement
between the Contractor and County.

Contractor shall report to the County Manager the filing by any person in any court of any-
complaint of discrimination or the filing by any person of any and all charges with the United

States Equal Employment Opportunity Commission, the California Fair Employment and

2ndAmendment.wpd o Page 2



Housmg Commission or any other entlty charged with the investigation of allegations of
discrimination within 30 days of such filing, provided that within such 30 days such entity has
not notified Contractor that such charges are dismissed or otherwise unfounded. Such
notification shall include the name of the complainant, a copy of such complaint and a
description of the circumstances. Contractor shall provide County with a copy of their response
to any complaint when filed. :

3. Section “17. Term of Ag;eemen > shall be amended in its entirety to read as follows:

Subject to comphance with the terms and conditions of the Agreement, the term of the
Agreement shall be from July 1, 1998 through June 30, 2003.

4. Exhibit A “Program Description” shall be amended in its entirety to read as follows:

With the funds provided, Contractor shall plan, design and construct
improvements for Martin Luther King, Jr. Park and Jack Farrell Park in
accordance with the Master Plan drawings attached as Exhibit G to the
Agreement. As set forth in the Master Plan drawings these improvements shail
include landscaping, drainage, ADA accessibility improvements and construction
of appropriate park facilities including restrooms, play areas and ball fields.

Contractor shall ensure that all facilities and improvements are designed to
comply with all applicable environmental requirements, including those imposed
by the United States Department of Housing and Urban Development.

5. Exhibit F - Equal Benefits Compliance Declaration, is hereby added and mcorporated by
reference into the Agreement.

6. Exhibit Gis hereby added and incorporated by reference into the Agreement.

All other terms and conditions of the above said agreement shall remain in full force
and effect.

2ndAmendment.wpd ' : - Page 2



IN WITNESS WHEREOQF, the partles hereto, by their duly authorized representatives, have

' afﬁxed their hands.

Aftest:

Clerk of Said Board

 Date:

2ndAmendment.wpd

COUNTY OF SAN MATEO
By:
Jerry Hill, President
Board of Supervisors
Date:
CITY OF EAST PALO ALTO :
. SKIDRAE < Shtpwo PETve Gy
Y prine Name & TS MW&I Q\
/S1gnature LA :
Date: ’7/>”7}07/

Tax ID #:__94-2911826



Exhibit F - Page 1

Equal Benefits Compliance Declaration

I Vendor Identification
Name of Contractor: | City of East Palo Alto
Contact Person: Sandy Salemo, Acting City Manager

Address: ' - 2415 University Avenue
' _East Palo Alto, CA 94303

Phone Number:  650.853.3100 Fax Number: 650.853.3115

'__II : Employees
i Does the Contractor- have any employees? ____ Yes No

' Does the Contractor prov1de beneﬁts to spouses of employees? _ ¢ ‘/ Yes ___ No

q al Benefits Complrance (Check one)

D/Yes the Contractor comphes by offermg equal benefits, as deﬁned by Chapter 2.93, to its
_employees with spouses and its employees with domestic partners.

EI “Yes, the Contractor complies by offering a cash equivalent payment to eligible

_ ' employees in lieu of equal benefits.

D -No, the Contractor does not comply.
g The Contractor is under a collective bargaining agreement which began on ______ (date)
- and expn‘es on _ __ (date)."

1\Y% Declaratlon

'_ I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing
is true and correct and that I am authorized to bind this entity contractually.

. -Ercet:uted this V> _day of 2# 200 at gﬁo)r P{VQA [kl <l‘ C"ﬁ(

(City) ~ (State)

C MLM SADLA €SB Loy

Srgnature - Name (please print)
hrr/ NT lw l\;\/,\ | 04-2911826
Title Contractor Tax Identification Number

2ndAmendment.wpd ) ) Page 5



‘Exhibit G

Martin Luther King, Jr. Park Master Plan

© . (Badf W9TX085XS68) Bd(-1uswayde1Ie 3L

2ndAme]] ,dm-ent.wpq._r




' Exhibit G - Page 2

Jack Farrell Park Master Plan

JF. attachement.jpg (895x580x16M jpeg)

Page 7

. éﬁdAméndmenf_.wpd




e o eI T AN INA N Ty

COUNTY OF SAN MATEO

MEMORANDUM
| PATE: July 23, 2002
TO: Priscilla Harris Morse, Risk Manager
FROM:  Jack D. Marquis, HICD Specialist I FAX 802-5049 PONY HSA 209

SUBJECT: Contract Insurance Approval

CONTRACTOR NAME: East Palo Alto _
DO THEY TRAVEL: not in connection with these agreements

PERCENT OF THE TIME: - n/a

DUTIES (SPECIFIC): Park, Community Center Capital projei:t,s & Acquisition of Housing

COVERAGE: ' -~ Amount Appro Waive - Modify
Comprehensive General Liability $5,000,000 /j '
Motor Vehicle Liability . "~ self-insured / . »

 Professional Lisbility o | N o i
Worker's Compensation $1,000,000 L

REMARKS/COM'IVTENTS:' .

Request approval of insurance as stated above.

 SIGNATURE

¥ TS
A 7

U BR . FAX 3634864

“mm;mm: _

- \ease -
v RJL

TOTAL P.B1



'ENTITY COVERED:

* MAILING ADDRESS:

COVERAGE PERIOD:

PREMIUM:

DEDUCTIBLE:

LIMIT OF COVERAGE:
ADDITIONAL COVERED

ENTITIES:

SIGNATURE: -

ABAG PLAN CORPORATION

MEMORANDUM OF COVERAGE -- LIABILITY

DECLARATIONS

CITY OF EAST PALO'ALTO

2415 UNIVERSITY AVENUE
EAST PALO ALTO CA 94303-1164

FROM: Juiy 1,2002, 12:01 A.M., Pacific Standard Time

TO: July 1,2003, 12:01 A M., Pacific Standard Time

- $114,638.00

$100,000.00 per Loss.
Five million dollars ($5,000,000) per Loss.

Refer to Endorsement A — List of Covered Entities

_ [P
/@A—-——) //“" —\/
Marcus Be@L//'"’/ .

D_irector,' Risk Management



CABAG PLAN Corporation

VERIFICATION OF AUTO INSURANCE
(VC 16020)

" The following agenciés'are legally self-insured public entities:

CITY OF AMERICAN CANYON TOWN OF ATHERTON CITY OF BELVEDERE

CITY OF BENICIA : CITY OF BURLINGAME CITY OF CAMPBELL

TOWN OF COLMA CITY OF CUPERTINO CITY OF DUBLIN

CITY OF EAST PALO ALTO - _ CITY OF FOSTER CITY CITY OF GILROY

CITY OF HALF MOON BAY CITY OF LOS ALTOS TOWN OF LOS ALTOS HILLS
TOWN OF LOS GATOS, CITY OF MILLBRAE CITY OF MILPITAS

CITY OF MORGAN HILL : ' CITY OF NEWARK ©+ CITY OF PACIFICA

TOWN OF PORTOLA VALLEY TOWN OF ROSS CITY OF SAN BRUNO

CITY OF SAN CARLOS CITY OF SARATOGA CITY OF SOUTH SAN FRANCISCO

CITY OF SUISUN CITY - ' “TOWN OF TIBURON TOWN OF WOQDSIDE

IF YOU HAVE ANY QUESTIONS REGARDING THIS INSURANCE PROGRAM CONTACT:

QABAG PLAN Corporation -
: P.O. Box 2050 .
Oakland, CA 94604-2050

(510) 464-7969




.. r ,:-.;.:, R 'j N o
:'._,uFtN'IH RU‘%H,' on s 4k

~:.-'. : dascnbed hereln is subject tfo all th

'. I AU'H ;omzcn R PnEsmTATlvt”“

E. ©_P.0. BOX 420807, S_AN FRANClsco'; cA9414zoao7
.- COMPENSATION * o FAANLISL _
’ INBU RANGE: .o . .

N B CERTIFIGATE OF WC)RKEF!Sl

COMPENSAT]ON INSURANGE g
anpnv» 1{, ﬁ@wr Sy Al *

POLICY NUMBER: N

REARLTL - o
e
T Y. P’HHLL‘« Lm i

(BB OLD COURTHISE ; ol

Thlb is to certify lhat we have Issued a valid Workers Compensatlon insurance

Insurance Oommtssloner to the ernpfoyér named below for the policy penod lndlcated i

Thls pohcy I$ not sub]ect to cancellatlon by the Fund except upon fen days advance wntten notice to the employer

We wlll also glve you TEN days advance notice should th«s polucy be cancelled prior to its normal explrahcn
'lhls certificate of insurance is not an lnsurance polacy and does no
pohcles listed herein, Noththstandlng any requ:rement term,
. -respect to which thls: certificate of fnsrﬁrance may. béls8ugt o

etcrms,

or condition of any contract or other document with

<

exclus:oos ‘and cohditions of such pol|cnes

-‘_aihimmw mmt m Lmn mmmwa EFENEE COIB: £1) maa, mms mw e unn&m.

1

' mr.* OF Eug r LU AL T
ZA1E UNTVERSITY ALENUE - . .
FRAT TR AT, L GA 981s

L..".

pohcy in a form approved by the Cahfomla '

t amend extend or alter the coverage afforded by the' -

r.may pertzin;.the msurance afforded by the pohcues’_




